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FY 2017 Overview 

 
Cybercrimes are becoming more common, more sophisticated, and more dangerous.  Our 
adversaries increasingly use computers and the Internet to further their illicit activities.  
Terrorists seek to sabotage critical infrastructure; organized crime syndicates seek to defraud 
banks and corporations; and spies seek to steal defense and intelligence secrets and intellectual 
property.  Each threatens our nation’s economy and security.  The significant intrusions of 
private sector and government networks over the past two years, including the breaches into the 
Office of Personnel Management, have highlighted the increasing capabilities of these cyber 
actors.    
 
The Department of Justice has a unique and critical role in cyber security that emphasizes 
countering and mitigating cyber threats, including by investigating, prosecuting, and providing 
legal and policy support to other departments for intrusion and cybercrime cases. 
 
The department’s FY 2017 Budget provides $121 million in additional resources to investigate 
and address computer intrusions and cybercrimes, defend the security of the department’s critical 
information networks, and protect against insider threats.  The majority of this request provides 
resources ($85.1 million) to enhance the technical capabilities of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) investigative personnel, increase the number of cyber investigations, and improve cyber 
collection and analysis.   
 
The request also includes $7.6 million for the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), to 
enhance its ability to combat insider threats and to enhance its cyber security posture.  Similarly, 
$26.4 million is included for Justice Information Sharing Technology (JIST) to maintain and 
strengthen the department’s cyber security environment to counter cyber threats, including 
insider threats, and to ensure its personnel have unimpeded access to the Information Technology 
(IT) systems, networks, and data necessary to achieve their missions.  These enhancements will 
build on significant investments made in FY 2015 and FY 2016 to strengthen the department’s 
cyber security posture.   
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 +$121 Million in Program Increases, 
including $2 Million in State, Local and Tribal Programs 
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FY 2017 Program Increases 
 

The department requests a total of $121.1 million in program increases to enhance its ability 
investigate cybercrime and protect its networks. 
 
Investigating Cybercrime 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
 

• Cyber:  $85.1 million (non-personnel): The requested funding will build on the 
progress and development of the FBI’s cyber efforts, which remain a priority for the 
Director.  The FBI will obtain updated and sophisticated IT hardware, IT software, and 
contractors to expand the foundation of its offensive and defensive operations.  
Additionally, funding will provide cyber-related training for the FBI’s workforce on 
technical matters and technology to combat highly sophisticated cyber threat actors.  FY 
2017 current services for this initiative are 1,753 positions (897 agents) and $541.4 
million. 

 
Office of Justice Programs (OJP) 
 

• Economic, High-tech, Cybercrime Prevention: An additional $2.0 million is 
requested for this grants program, for a total of $15.0 million, to support state and local 
governments enhance their efforts to combat economic, high-technology, and internet 
crimes, including the intellectual property crimes of counterfeiting and piracy. The 
program would also support crime analysis, delivery of evidence-based crime fighting 
technology - including  information sharing systems, software and hardware 
development, mobile communication solutions to support law enforcement, and re-entry 
offender case management systems – through grants, training, and technical assistance.  
The FY 2016 enacted level is $13.0 million. 

 
Protecting Department Networks 
 

• Cyber Security and Insider Threat:  $34.0 million and 11 positions: Requested 
funding will establish an insider threat program as mandated by Executive Order 13587, 
as well as build and sustain additional capability and capacity to monitor DEA’s 
increasingly large and complex classified and sensitive information system resources 
from threats that could impact DEA operations. The request also includes funding to 
continue the department’s  efforts in transforming IT enterprise infrastructure and 
cybersecurity to address advanced persistent threats and insider threats, including a 
Department of Justice insider threat tools and analysis hub, expansion of continuous 
monitoring coverage, and completion of a consolidated Security Operations Center. 
There are no current services for this initiative.    
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FY 2017 Program Increases Summary 
(Amount in $000s) 

 
Initiative Component Positions Agts/Attys Amount 

Investigating Cybercrime     
Cyber FBI 0 0 $85,138  
Economic, High-tech, Cybercrime Prevention OJP 0 0 2,000 

Protecting Department Networks     
Cyber Security JIST 0 0 26,440 
Insider Threat and Cyber Security DEA 11 3 7,561 

Total, Program Increases   11 3 $121,139  
 
NOTE: Amounts requested by OJP for Cybercrime are also captured in the department’s State, Local and 
Tribal Assistance Fact Sheet. 

3 
 


	CYBERCRIME


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



